CITY OF EVERMAN, TEXAS RESOLUTION NO. 2023-06-02

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EVERMAN, TEXAS, APPROVING AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT FOR ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS FUNDING FOR SECTION 5310 PROGRAM BETWEEN THE FORT WORTH TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY AND THE CITY OF EVERMAN, TEXAS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023; RATIFYING OPERATION THEREUNDER AS OF OCTOBER 1, 2022; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Fort Worth Transportation Authority ("Trinity Metro") and the City of Everman, Texas ("Everman" or "City") are both local governmental entities and, as such, are empowered under the Interlocal Cooperation Act, Chapter 791 of the Texas Government Code, to contract with each other for the performance of governmental functions and services under the terms of the Act; and

WHEREAS, Trinity Metro, as a federal grantee under Section 5310 of Title 49 of the United States Code, and in conjunction with the Texas Department of Transportation, has developed and implemented a Section 5310 Tarrant County Transportation Services program to provide transportation for elderly and disabled persons residing in cities within Tarrant County that do not have public transportation otherwise available to them; and

WHEREAS, the City of Everman desires to participate in Trinity Metro's Section 5310 Program and Trinity Metro agrees to that participation, on the terms and conditions stated in the Interlocal Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit "A", including contribution by the City of \$1,389.00 towards the administrative costs of the Section 5310 Program for the FY 2023; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds it to be in the public interest of the City to approve the interlocal cooperation agreement with Trinity Metro, and ratify operation thereunder as of October 1, 2022, said agreement to be effective through September 30, 2023;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EVERMAN, TEXAS, THAT:

SECTION 1. The City Council of the City of Everman hereby approves the Interlocal Agreement for Administrative Costs Funding for Section 5310 Program Between the Fort Worth Transportation Authority and the City of Everman, Texas for fiscal year 2023 and authorizes the Mayor to execute said agreement insubstantially the form attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit "A" along with all other necessary, related documents to effect such paratransit services.

SECTION 2. The City Council further ratifies operations under said agreement as of October 1, 2022, said agreement to be effective from October 1, 2022 through September 30, 2023.

SECTION 3. This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon approval.		
PASSED AND APPROVED this the	day of June, 2023.	
	APPROVED:	
ATTEST:	Ray Richardson, Mayor	
Mindi Parks, City Secretary		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
John D. Oliver, Asst. City Attorney (052223vwtTM135174)		

Exhibit A [Interlocal Agreement with Fort Worth Transportation Authority]